**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

## SCHEDULE 1

## Transfer of functions of the Lord Chancellor

## **Civil Contingencies Act 2004**

**1.**—(1) Section 28 (parliamentary scrutiny: prorogation and adjournment) of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004(1) is amended in accordance with this paragraph.

- (2) In subsection (2), after "the Speaker" insert "of the House of Commons".
- (3) In subsection (3), for "the Lord Chancellor" substitute "the Speaker of the House of Lords".
- (4) In subsection (4)—
  - (a) for "the Lord Chancellor or the Speaker" in both places substitute "the Speaker of the House of Commons or the Speaker of the House of Lords";
  - (b) for "the House of Lords or of the House of Commons" substitute "the House of Commons or of the House of Lords".

<sup>(1) 2004</sup> c. 36.